

No. 20-1004

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC,

DEBTOR,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC.,

PETITIONER

V.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,

RESPONDENT

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM NUMBER 15
Counsel for Petitioner Team 15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

1. Section 547(c)(4) ends the preference analysis period on the date the petition was filed. 10

 i. The plain language of § 547(c)(4) indicates that post-petition payments to a creditor do not affect such creditor’s new value defense..... 10

 ii. The statutory context around § 547(c)(4) indicates that the preference analysis window closes upon filing the petition..... 14

2. A payment made to a creditor via § 503(b)(9) is not an “otherwise unavoidable transfer” but instead resembles a typical bankruptcy outcome. 16

3. The policy behind § 547(c)(4) and § 503(b)(9) encouraging trade suppliers like Petitioner to continue dealings with distressed debtors is undermined by the lower court’s decision. 17

4. Section 365(d)(3) requires the trustee to pay May’s rent in its entirety because it became due prior to the rejection of the Lease..... 19

 i. The plain language of § 365(d)(3) directs the trustee to pay May’s rent in full. 20

 ii. The statutory context of § 365(d)(3) removes any ambiguity..... 22

 iii. The legislative history of § 365(d)(3) does not support the proration approach..... 23

5. The policy behind § 365(d)(3) favors the payment of May’s rent in full. 24

 i. The favorable treatment of landlords is consistent with the policies underlying § 365(d)(3) and the Bankruptcy Code. 24

 ii. Rental obligations are fundamentally different than tax obligations. 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Caminetti v. United States, 242 U.S. 470, 485 (1917)) 10
Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249, 253–54 (1992) 22
Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv., 546 U.S. 481, 486 (2006)..... 21
FCC v. AT&T Inc., 562 U.S. 397, 405 (2011) 21
In re Gordon Sel-Way, Inc., 270 F.3d 280, 290 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 11
In re Login Bros. Book Co., Inc., 294 B.R. 297, 300-301 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003)..... 12, 13
Union Bank v. Wolas, 502 U.S. 151, 161 (1991)..... 12
United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd., 484 U.S. 365, 371 (1988) 22
United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc., 489 U.S. 235, 241 (1989) 10
Wallace v. Kato, 549 U.S. 384, 388 (2007) 16
Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, 531 U.S. 457, 468 (2001) 15

STATUTES

11 U.S.C § 365(d)(3) 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary 968–69 (5th ed. 1979) 20
Compact Edition of the Oxford English Dictionary 446 (1971)..... 20
H.R. Rep. No. 882, 95th Cong., 2d Sess., *reprinted in* 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 576 (emphasis added)
..... 24
Joshua Fruchter, *To Bind or Not to Bind - Bankruptcy Code § 365(d) (3): Statutory Minefield*, 68
Am. Bankr. L.J. 437, 455 (1994) 22
Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary 102 (1983) 20

CONGRESSIONAL HISTORY

Bergquist v. Anderson-Greenwood Aviation Corp. (In re Bellanca Corp.), 850 F.1d 1275, 1284
(8th Cir. 1988) 13
Friedman's Liquidating Trust v. Roth Staffing Companies LP (In re Friedman's Inc.), 738 F.3d
547, 554 (3rd Cir. 2013)..... 13
HA-LO Indus., Inc. v. CenterPoint Properties Tr., 342 F.3d 794, 799 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 25
In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc., 203 F.3d 986, 988 (6th Cir. 2000) 23
In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp., 268 F.3d at 209. 21
In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp., 268 F.3d at 210 23
In re Unitcast, Inc., 219 B.R. 741, 744 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1989) 16
Robinson v. Chicago Hous. Auth., 54 F.3d 316, 317-18 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 25
